Any person who shall forge, import, or utter, in connivance with the forgers 
or importers, any instrument payable to order or other document of credit 
not payable to bearer, shall suffer the penalties of prision correccional in its 
medium and maximum periods and a fine not exceeding One million two 
hundred thousand pesos (P1,200,000). 

Elements ♥️ 
1.​ There be an instrument payable to order, or other document of credit 

not payable to bearer [1] 
2.​ The offender either forged, imported, or uttered such instrument 
3.​ That in case of uttering, he connived with the forger or importer

[...]

4.​ Commercial document – A document or instrument used to promote 
or facilitate trade. It is one that is regulated by mercantile laws.  

ART. 170 
Falsification of legislative documents. 

The penalty of prision correccional in its maximum period and a fine not 
exceeding One million two hundred thousand pesos (P1,200,000) shall be 
imposed upon any person who, without proper authority therefor, alters any 
bill, resolution, or ordinance enacted or approved or pending approval by 
either House of Congress or any provincial board or municipal council. 

Elements ♥️

[...]

does not exceed One million two hundred thousand pesos 
(P1,200,000). 

3.​ The penalty of prision mayor in its maxim period to reclusion 
temporal in its minimum period, if the amount involved is more than 
One million two hundred thousand pesos (P1,200,000) but does not 
exceed Two million four hundred thousand pesos (P2,400,000). 

4.​ The penalty of reclusion temporal in its medium and maximum 
periods, if the amount involved is more than Two million four 
hundred thousand pesos (P2,400,000) but does not exceed Four 
million four hundred thousand pesos (P4,400,000). 

5.​ The penalty of reclusion temporal in its maximum period, if the 
amount involved is more than Four million four hundred thousand 
pesos (P4,400,000) but does not exceed Eight million eight hundred 
thousand pesos (P8,800,000). If the amount exceeds the latter, the 
penalty shall be reclusion perpetua. 

In all cases, persons guilty of malversation shall, also suffer the penalty of 
perpetual special disqualification and a fine equal to the amount of the funds 
malversed or equal to the total value of the property embezzled.